
 
 
Members of the public are welcome to attend committee meetings. However, occasionally, committees 
may have to consider some business in private. Copies of agendas, minutes and reports are available 
on request in Braille, in large print, on audio tape, on computer disk or in other languages. 

 

Safer Stronger Communities Select 
Committee 

Agenda 
 
Wednesday, 12 July 2017 
7.00 pm, 
Committee Room 1 
Civic Suite 
Lewisham Town Hall 
London SE6 4RU 
 
For more information contact:  Katie Wood -  (Tel: 020 8314 9446) 
 
This meeting is an open meeting and all items on the agenda may be audio recorded 
and/or filmed. 
 
 

Part 1 
 
Item  Pages 

 
1.   Minutes of the meeting held on 26 June 2017 

 
1 - 6 

2.   Declarations of interest 
 

7 - 10 

3.   Response to Referrals from this Committee 
 

 Response to recommendations – In-depth Review – Capacity 
in the Voluntary Sector 

 Response to referral – National Probation Service and CRC 
Update 

 Response to referral – Local Assemblies Review 
 

11 - 30 

4.   Poverty Commission Update 
 

31 - 36 

5.   Library and Information Service Annual Report 
 

37 - 66 

6.   Update on Main Grants Programme 
 

67 - 80 

7.   Council's Employment Profile 
 

81 - 134 

8.   Select Committee work programme 
 

135 - 150 

9.   Items to be referred to Mayor and Cabinet 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

Safer Stronger Communities Select 
Committee 
Members 

 
 
Members of the committee, listed below, are summoned to attend the meeting to be held 
on Wednesday, 12 July 2017.   
 
Barry Quirk, Chief Executive 
Tuesday, 4 July 2017 
 
  

Councillor Pauline Morrison (Chair)  

Councillor James-J Walsh (Vice-Chair)  

Councillor Brenda Dacres  

Councillor Colin Elliott  

Councillor Sue Hordijenko  

Councillor Joyce Jacca  

Councillor Jim Mallory  

Councillor David Michael  

Councillor Pat Raven  

Councillor Paul Upex  

Councillor Alan Hall (ex-Officio)  

Councillor Gareth Siddorn (ex-Officio)  

  

   
 



 
 
 

MINUTES OF THE SAFER STRONGER 
COMMUNITIES SELECT COMMITTEE 

Monday, 26 June 2017 at 7.00 pm 
 
 

PRESENT:  Councillors Pauline Morrison (Chair), James-J Walsh (Vice-Chair), 
Brenda Dacres, Colin Elliott, Sue Hordijenko, Jim Mallory, David Michael, Pat Raven and 
Paul Upex  
 
APOLOGIES: Councillor Joyce Jacca 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Janet Daby (Cabinet Member Community Safety), Keith 
Cohen (Lewisham YOS and South London Consortium Strategic Manager), Gary 
Connors (Crime Reduction Service Manager), Andrew Jacobs (Organisational Learning 
and Talent Manager), Barrie Neal (Head of Corporate Policy and Governance), Geeta 
Subramaniam-Mooney (Head of Crime Reduction and Supporting People) and Katie 
Wood (Scrutiny Manager) 
 
 
 
1. Minutes of the meeting held on 26 April 2017 

 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 26 April be agreed as an accurate record 
of proceedings.  
 

2. Declarations of interest 
 
Councillor Colin Elliott declared a personal interest in item 4 as he was the Council 
representative on Lewisham Disability Commission. 
 
Councillor Jim Mallory declared a personal interest in item 5 as he was Chair of 
the Governing Board of Abbey Manor College. 
 
Councillor David Michael declared a personal interest in items 5 and 6 as he was 
on the Lewisham Safer Neighbourhood Board. 
 

3. Response to Referrals from this Committee 
 
There were no responses to referrals considered at this committee. 
 

4. Implementation of Employee Survey Action Plan 
 
 
4.1 Andrew Jacobs, Organisational Learning and Talent Manager, presented 

the report to the committee. In the discussion that followed, the following 
key points were noted: 

 

 A question was raised on the experience of employees with a disability. 
What was being done to support this group as the original findings had 
shown lower levels of satisfaction amongst this group of employees? The 
committee heard that a lead officer had been appointed to support the 

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



 
 
 

2 

staff forum. Work was being done to support employees with disabilities 
and to obtain missing data to help get a more accurate staff profile. 

 More information on the outcomes of targets that have been achieved 
would be useful to the Committee. The survey was now two years old 
and some targets may be less relevant now than at the time of the 
survey. 

 Improvements to the IT system were having a positive effect on ways of 
working across the Council. 

 Feedback from “lunch and learn” sessions had been positive. Over 60 
employees had attended over the week. Further work would be 
undertaken with Heads of Service to help identify topics for future 
sessions. 

 
4.2 RESOLVED: 
 

That the report be noted. 
 

5. Youth Offending Service - Inspection Action Plan 
 
5.1 Geeta Subramaniam-Mooney, Head of Crime Reduction and Supporting 

People and Keith Cohen, Lewisham YOS Manager presented the report to 
the Committee. During their presentation and following questions from 
members of the Committee, the following key points were highlighted: 

 

 A summary of YOS statistics was tabled to members of the Committee, 
a copy of which will be included in the agenda documentation. 

 Data in the tabled item was not fully verified and should be therefore 
treated as such when considering the information. 

 The YOS was focusing on a trauma-informed model when supporting 
people in the youth justice system. 

 It was important for all officers and practitioners involved to understand 
the potential effects of trauma on a young person’s brain and to be 
trained in working with young people through this approach. 

 Three key performance indicators were: number of young people 
offending for the first time; number of young offenders who further 
offend; and number of episodes of young people sent to custody.  

 There had been improvements in all three areas with the number of 
young people offending being reduced in Lewisham by 26% from 172 in 
2015 to 1
[...]
iscuss this further. 

 
5.2 RESOLVED:  
 

That the report be noted. 
 

6. Draft Violence Against Women and Girls Strategy 
 

6.1 Geeta Subramaniam-Mooney, Head of Crime Reduction and Gary 
Connors, Crime Reduction Service Manager presented the strategy to the 
Committee, during their presentation, the following key points were raised: 

 There has been an increase in sexual violence across London and 
Lewisham had seen a 20% increase since 2014. 

 The London Mayor’s Office had introduced a new “Child House Model” 
and was pioneering 2 centres in London based on this multi-agency 
approach to working and supporting child victims of sexual violence or 
abuse. 

 The Vice-Chair assumed the Chair of the Committee between 7.55pm 
and 8pm when the Chair briefly left the room. 

 Evidence from Rochdale had shown that historically there had been 
situations where victims had been labelled and blamed. A lot of work 
had been done to ensure victims were supported and not labelled. 

 Gender based violence could affect men and boys and it was important 
for any victims to be supported and have confidence in the system. 
 

6.2 In the discussion that followed, the following key points were raised: 

 The Lewisham Residents’ Survey had reflected the online challenges 
faced by under 25s. Concerns were raised on the use of social media 
sites such as Omegle where members of the Committee had heard of 
young people being put and risk and encouraged to participate in 
sexualised behaviour by older users. More could be added to the 
strategy to emphasise the online risk to young people. Work had been 

Page 3



 
 
 

4 

undertaken through the Universal Schools Programme around 
educating young people and parents on online dangers. 

 Parent skills were being developed and the service had a Home 
Educators Team to work with young people being home schooled. 

 Indicators of those most at risk from violence had been produced by the 
World Health Organisation (WHO) and included having a family income 
of less than £10,000. Lewisham was in the highest quartile for risk in 7 
out of the 8 indicators. The WHO model would be circulated to the 
Committee. 

 The Mayor of London had recently introduced dedicated Police Officers 
to each Primary and Secondary School in London. The increase in 
sexual violence in London was predominantly amongst adults and 
young adults and not in the younger age groups. Statistics around this 
would be provided to the Committee. 

 There had been no convictions in the UK for Female Genital Mutilation 
(FGM). 

 1 in 38 women in Lewisham will experience a form of sexual violence. A 
deep analysis into the data was being undertaken to look at profiles and 
could be shared with the Committee. The data would also be fed into 
the VAWG strategy. 

 
6.3 RESOLVED: 
 
 That the report be noted. 
 

7. Demographic Change - Draft Report 
 
7.1 Katie Wood, Scrutiny Manager presented the report to the Committee and 

requested that members consider what recommendations they wished to 
make as a result of the review. In the discussion that followed, the following 
key points were raised: 

 

 The Chair’s introduction could include reference to the particular 
challenges faced by some residents as a result of the welfare 
reforms and assessment methods such as the capability to work 
assessment. 

 It was important to keep demographic change under review as it was 
dynamic and effected all aspects of service delivery.  

 Lewisham would have a new Mayor next year. It would be useful to 
look at the strategic vision for the borough put forward by the new 
Mayor. 

 
7.2 RESOLVED: 
 
 That the following recommendations be included as part of the report on 

demographic change. 

1) That given the high cost of living in London and the comparatively low 
levels of income after housing costs; London-weighting should better 
reflect the additional costs faced by employees.  

2) That the National minimum wage for under 25s was a particular concern 
in London given the changes to housing benefit. It was also important to 

Page 4



 
 
 

5 

ensure the London Living Wage remained at an adequate level going 
forward.  

3) That given the uncertainty around the Britain leaving the EU – more 
work should be done to ensure that the Council understands the policy 
and service delivery implications as the situation evolves.  

4) That long and short term demographic trends, birth rates and migration 
be monitored closely to ensure that the Council is accurately predicting 
the need for school places and adapting and investing efficiently to meet 
future need. 

5) That the Council work to enter into joint housing ventures with the 
private rental sector to create better opportunities for residents, as a 
potential method of reducing fees to residents, and as a potential 
income stream for the Council. 

6) That the Council ensures it makes the best possible use of metrics and 
analytics in informing policy development, budget allocations and 
decisions on service delivery. Senior officers and politicians should have 
a solid understanding of the current demographics and future 
predictions and projections such as 5, 10 and 15 year projections when 
making their decisions. Resources should be in place to ensure the 
Council has the capacity to provide this information. 
 

 
8. Provision for the LGBT Community In Lewisham - Scoping Paper 

 
8.1 Katie Wood, Scrutiny Manager, introduced the scoping paper to the 

Committee. In the discussion that followed, the following key points were 
raised:  

 It was important that the transgender community were considered as 
part of the review. 

 Any work with local faith groups should be very carefully coordinated 
to ensure there was a relevance and that liaison was carried out in 
the appropriate way and through the appropriate channels. 

 The scope could be expanded to include other partners such as the 
NHS and the Metropolitan Police. 

 Youth First and other independent youth groups could be invited to 
give evidence. 

 Consideration of whether the LGBT community had been 
disproportionately affected by budget reductions could be relevant. 

 Consideration of the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA) was 
important as part of the evidence the Committee should receive. It 
was important that this included relevant and comprehensive data on 
the LGBT community. 

 Concerns were raised that if the scope was expanded too much it 
would be too wide for a review of this length. 

 The Council as an employer was an important aspect as there was 
the potential for changing behaviour as a result of finding of the 
review if they indicated that this was necessary. 

 The misuse of drugs and alcohol amongst the LGBT community was 
raised as an important issue to be considered. 

 A representative from the trade union could be amongst the potential 
witnesses for the review. 

Page 5



 
 
 

6 

 Reports presented to the Healthier Communities Select Committee 
on HIV services and Public Health Commissioning would be shared 
with the Committee.  

 
8.2 RESOLVED:  
 
 That the scope for the review be agreed. 
 

9. Select Committee work programme 
 
9.1 Katie Wood, Scrutiny Manager, presented the work programme to the 

Committee. During the discussion that followed, the following key point was 
raised: 

 

 For the Library and Information Service Report due at the next Committee 
on 12 July, it would be useful to include statistics on e-books and 
audiobooks in the borrowing statistics information. 

 
9.2 RESOLVED: 
 

That the report be noted. 
 

10. Items to be referred to Mayor and Cabinet 
 
There were no referrals to Mayor and Cabinet. 
 
 
The meeting ended at 8.55 pm 
 
 
Chair:  
 ---------------------------------------------------- 
 
Date: 
 ---------------------------------------------------- 

Page 6



Safer Stronger Communities Select Committee 

Title Declaration of interests 

Contributor Chief Ex
[...]
set locally. Sharing the learning around these issues through networking events has been 
important and officers will ensure that these events continue to take place.  

 
4.20 Recommendation 10 
 
4.20.1 Following the review, there was a concern to ensure infrastructure support organisations 

provide a greater voice for the voluntary sector. 
 
4.21 Response 
 
4.21.1 The concern of the committee is noted and officers will ensure that this is fed into the 

development of the new offer being developed as part of the redesign process that VAL is 
currently going through. 
 

5.  Financial Implications 
 
5.1 Any financial implications in respect of the above will be part of the existing budget 

resourcing.  
 
6.        Legal Implications 
 
6.1 There are no specific legal implications associated with this report. 
 
7. Crime and Disorder Implications 
 
7.1 There are no crime and disorder implications associated with this report. 
 
8.  Equalities Implications 
 
8.1 There are no adverse equalities implications associated with this report. 

  
9.  Environmental Implications 
 

9.1  There are no environmental implications associated with this report. 
 
 
 

Background papers 
 

Safer Stronger Communities Select Committee’ Report into Capacity in the Voluntary Sector 
Insert link 
 
 

Page 17



Report of comments of the Safer Stronger Communities Select Committee on the Main Grants 
Programme 2017-19 
http://councilmeetings.lewisham.gov.uk/documents/s46647/03MandCResponseMainGrantsPro
grammeSSCSC281116.pdf 
 
Report to the Mayor and Cabinet Committee on the approach to Main Grants Programme 
savings 
http://councilmeetings.lewisham.gov.uk/documents/s44598/Main%20Grants%20Programme%2
02017-18.pdf 
 
For further information on this report please contact James Lee, Head of Cultural and 
Community Development on 020 8314 9569. 

Page 18

http://councilmeetings.lewisham.gov.uk/documents/s46647/03MandCResponseMainGrantsProgrammeSSCSC281116.pdf
http://councilmeeting
[...]
ries’ 
Wi-Fi is not recognised as a “council” service, so, while new Wi-Fi has been 
rolled out to other council buildings including Adult Learning Lewisham, Civic 
Suite, Laurence House, and more, the libraries are excluded. This seems at 
odds with the new faster cable infrastructure that has been installed at the Hub 
Libraries. So, while the wired, new computers will soon be available in the hub 
libraries, the Wi-Fi – the area of unquestionable growth for the Service and the 
council – is set to fall to an unacceptable level. 
 

8.7. Every year, the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accounting compares 
library services to similar authorities. Lewisham is compared to Barking & 
Dagenham, Brent, Croydon, Ealing, Enfield, Greenwich, Hackney, Haringey, 
Hounslow, Islington, Lambeth, Newham, Southwark, Tower Hamlets, and 
Waltham Forest. In their 2015 – 2016 report, CIPFA say that Lewisham “has 
the 8th largest” population in the group and the third highest number of active 
borrowers. Before the latest reductions in costs, CIPFA noted that in relation to 
its Revenue Expenditure Lewisham “comes out as being at the middle of the 
comparison, which suggests that its costs are similar to the group as a whole”. 
In 2015 – 2016, before the latest cost reductions, Lewisham’s Expenditure (per 
1,000 population = £17,138) was lower than the comparators (£17,534). The 
projections for 2016 – 2017 will take this to £15,202, meaning that the monthly 
cost of the Service for each Lewisham resident is about the same as a cup of 
coffee (ca. £1.27). 
 

8.8. For fuller highlights of the programme delivered through council-run and 
community libraries, please refer to Appendices 2 and 3 respectively. 
 

  

Page 43



 8 

9. 2017 – 2018  

9.1. eLibrary 
The Service is increasingly embracing online service provision and will work to 
equip staff with the skills necessary to promote residents’ free access to online 
collections, including over 4,000 daily newspapers, 6
[...]
 to borrow internet enabled tablet computers from the 
library and be trained in using them. Sitting side by side with the Go On 
Lewisham project, it is hoped that Mi WiFi will reduce social isolation, increase 
awareness and confidence in using technologies, and provide older and 
vulnerable residents with free access to technologies they would not otherwise 
have. 
 
 

Page 44



 9 

What’s the Story? 
Everyone Innovation Fund 
The Arts Council have awarded Lewisham Library and Information Service 
£60,000 for an innovative Summer School project. Librarians and journalism 
educators from Goldsmiths will collaborate to devise and deliver a journalism 
course. Libraries, Goldsmiths, Young Mayor’s office and Local Assembles will 
engage Lewisham young people to help them source, critically interpret and 
remix news stories, using mobile devices and editing equipment, and creating a 
lasting web resource that tells the stories of their communities. 
 
 

10. Legal implications 

10.1. While there are no legal implications to this update, it should be noted that the 
Lewisham approach has had no impact in relation to TUPE or PLR legislation. 
The reorganisation of staff was based on a service-wide de-layering approach. 
Public Lending Right provisions continue to apply to the stock owned by the 
Council, whether this is placed in the hub libraries or in the community libraries. 
 
 

11. Financial implications 

11.1. There are no specific financial implications to this report. 
The community libraries use the book stock purchased by the Council and 
occupy their premises rent-free but otherwise receive no financial support. 
 

11.2. The table below presents a summary of the Library and Information Service 
actual expenditure for the years 2014 – 2017 and budget for the current 
financial year. These figures do not reflect the “non-controllable” costs, which 
relate to internal recharges. 

 

2014/15 

ACTUAL

2015/16 

ACTUAL

2016/17 

ACTUAL

2017/18 

ANNUAL 

[...]
63 £76,266 15.3%

Second Wave Centre for Youth Arts £53,124.00 £45,193 £45,017 15.3%

Somerville Youth & Play Provision (neighbourhood) £24,000.00 £20,417 £20,338 15.3%

South East London Tennis (Tennis Lewisham) £29,666.67 £25,237 £25,140 15.3%

Stephen Lawrence Charitable Trust £40,814.67 £34,721 £34,586 15.3%

Sydenham Arts Ltd £10,000.00 £8,507 £8,474 15.3%

Sydenham Garden £39,116.00 £33,276 £33,147 15.3%

Teatro Vivo £34,666.67 £29,491 £29,377 15.3%

Trinity Laban Conservatoire of Music and Dance £90,666.67 £77,130 £76,831 15.3%

Voluntary Service Association (Access Lewisham) £98,200.00 £83,539 £83,215 15.3%

Voluntary Services Lewisham £92,352.00 £78,564 £78,259 15.3%

Wheels for Wellbeing £34,133.33 £29,037 £28,925 15.3%

Community Connections Consortium (Age UK) £336,000.00 £86,000 £86,000 74.4%

Lee Green Lives £24,000.00 £15,600 £15,600 35.0%

Lewisham Mencap £40,000.00 £20,000 £30,000 50.0%

Appendix 1 - Main Grant Allocations

Page 79



Voluntary Action Lewisham £185,621.33 £210,000

Volunteer Centre Lewisham £93,333.33

Saxon Crown Swimming Club £13,333.33 £6,667 £6,667 50.0%

Somerville Youth & Play Provision (continuation) £95,740.00 £71,805 £71,805 25.0%

Greenwich Carers Centre £46,666.67 £0 £0 100.0%

Grove Park Community Group £24,000.00 £0 £0 100.0%

IRIE! (Neighbourhood) £24,000.00 £0 £0 100.0%

London Amateur Boxing Association £20,000.00 £0 £0 100.0%

Boxing Allocation £15,000 £15,000

London Councils Contribution -£31,927 -£31,086

TOTAL £4,187,692.34 £3,187,692 £3,187,693

£210,000 25.0%

Page 80



  

 
 

 

Committee Safer Stronger Communities Select Committee Item No 7 

Title A Briefing on the 2016/17 Employment Profile    

 

Wards  

Contributors Andrew Jacobs, Organisational Learning and Talent Manager 

Class  Date 12th  July 2017 

 

1 Summary and Purpose 
 

This report provides information on key trends within the Council’s workforce and an 
update on activity to ensure that the Council is a fair employer.  A detailed profi
[...]
 about what they need to provide; 

 review all forthcoming key decisions, attached at Appendix C, and consider any 
items for further scrutiny; 

 
4. The work programme 
 
4.1 The work programme for 2016/17 was agreed at the Committee’s meeting on 26 

April 2017. 
 
4.2 The Committee is asked to consider if any urgent issues have arisen that require 

scrutiny and if any existing items are no longer a priority and can be removed from 
the work programme. Before adding additional items, each item should be 
considered against agreed criteria. The flow chart attached at Appendix A may 
help Members decide if proposed additional items should be added to the work 
programme. The Committee’s work programme needs to be achievable in terms of 
the amount of meeting time available. If the Committee agrees to add additional 
item(s) because they are urgent and high priority, Members will need to consider 

Page 135

Agenda Item 8



which medium/low priority item(s) should be removed in order to create sufficient 
capacity for the new item(s). 

 
5. The next meeting 
 
5.1 The following reports are scheduled for the meeting on Thursday 21 September 2017: 
 

Agenda item Review type Link to Corporate Priority Priority 
 

Evidence Session – 
Provision for the LGBT 
Community 

Performance 
Monitoring 

Community leadership 
 
Inspiring efficiency, 
effectiveness and equity. 

High 

Safer Lewisham Plan Performance 
Monitoring 

Safety, security and a 
visible presence 
 

High 

Local Police Service 
Update 

Performance 
Monitoring 

Safety, security and a 
visible presence 
 

High 

 
5.2 The Committee is asked to specify the information and analysis it would like to see 

in the reports for these items, based on the outcomes the Committee would like to 
achieve, so that officers are clear about what they need to provide for the next 
meeting. 

 
6. Financial Implications 
 

There are no financial implications arising from this report.  
 

7. Legal Implications 
 


[...]
n Details Background papers / 
materials 

 (Contracts) 
 

Community Services and 
Councillor Joan Millbank, 
Cabinet Member Third 
Sector & Community 
 

 
 

Deptford Lounge & Tidemill 
School Facilities and Centre 
Management 
 

06/12/17 
Mayor and Cabinet 
 

Sara Williams, Executive 
Director, Children and 
Young People and 
Councillor Paul Maslin, 
Cabinet Member for 
Children and Young 
People 
 

 
  

 

P
age 149



FORWARD PLAN – KEY DECISIONS 

Date included in 
forward plan 

Description of matter under 
consideration 

Date of Decision 
Decision maker 
 

Responsible Officers / 
Portfolios 

Consultation Details Background papers / 
materials 

 

      

      

P
age 150


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 26 June 2017
	2 Declarations of interest
	3 Response to Referrals from this Committee
	03ResponsetorecsCapacityintheVoluntarySector120717
	03CoverNPSandCRCUpdateSSCSC120717
	03ResponsetoreferralonNPSandCRCUpdateSSCSC120717
	03CoverResponseLocalAssembliesReviewSSCSC120717
	03ResponsetoreferralLocalAssembliesReviewSSCSC120717

	4 Poverty Commission Update
	5 Library and Information Service Annual Report
	05Appendix1LibraryServiceAnnualReportSSCSC120717
	05Appendix2LibraryServiceAnnualReport120717
	05LibraryandInformationServiceAppendix 3SSCSC120717

	6 Update on Main Grants Programme
	06Appendix1MainGrantsProgrammeSSCSC120717

	7 Council's Employment Profile
	07Employment Profile16-17SSCSC120717

	8 Select Committee work programme
	08Appendix B - Select committee work programmes 2017-18
	08AppendixCKeyDecisionPlanSSCSC12072017




Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

MINUTES OF THE SAFER STRONGER 
COMMUNITIES SELECT COMMITTEE 

Wednesday, 12 July 2017 at 7.00 pm 
 
 

PRESENT:  Councillors Pauline Morrison (Chair), James-J Walsh (Vice-Chair), 
Brenda Dacres, Colin Elliott, Sue Hordijenko, Councillor Joyce Jacca, Jim Mallory and 
David Michael  
 
APOLOGIES: None 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Joe Dromey (Cabinet Member Policy & Performance), 
Andrew Jacobs (Organisational Learning and Talent Manager), James Lee (Service 
Manager, Inclusion and Prevention and Head of Cultural and Community Development), 
Barrie Neal (Head of Corporate Policy and Governance), Antonio Rizzo (Library and 
Information Services Manager), Simone van Elk (Cabinet Officer) and Katie Wood 
(Scrutiny Manager) 
 
 
 
1. Minutes of the meeting held on 26 June 2017 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on the 26 June 2017 be agreed as an 
accurate record of proceedings.  
 

2. Declarations of interest 
 
Councillor Walsh declared a personal interest in item 5 as he was employed by the 
London Southbank University Students Union. 
 
Councillor Mallory declared a personal interest in item 6 as he was Chair of Lee 
Green Lives. 
 

3. Response to Referrals from this Committee 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the responses to referrals be agreed. 
 

4. Poverty Commission Update 
 
4.1 Councillor Joe Dromey, Executive Member for Policy and Performance, 

introduced the report to the Committee. During his introduction and in 
response to questions from members of the Committee the following key 
points were highlighted: 

 

 The Poverty Commission had been set up in response to recommendations 
from the Poverty Review by the Safer Stronger Communities, Select 
Committee. The Commission included 4 members of the Safer, Stronger 
Communities, Select Committee. 



 
 
 

2 

 A Poverty Summit had taken place on the 12 July 2017. There had been 70 
attendees including many local stakeholders. Members of the Committee 
who attended reported that it had been very interesting and valuable. 

 The review focused on: Employment and Skills; Housing; Child Poverty; 
and Community Resilience. 

 The draft report would be prepared by the end of August and the final report 
was on the Committee’s work programme for November. 

 Members of the Committee reported that presentations by the Commission 
to Local Assemblies had been interesting and very well received.  

 Members of the Committee welcomed the collaborative approach between 
scrutiny and Executive Councillors that had taken place though the 
Commission. 

 
4.2 RESOLVED: 
 

That the report be noted. 
 

5. Library and Information Service Annual Report 
 
5.1 Antonio Rizzo, Service Manager, Lewisham Library and Information 

Service, presented the report to the Committee and tabled a summary 
brochure of the DCMS paper “Libraries Deliver” and a sketch plan of the 
proposed ground floor at Catford Library. Copies of these documents would 
be included with the agenda documentation for the meeting. During the 
presentation the following key points were noted: 

 

 LB Lewisham had one of the best library services in London and this was 
reflected in the usage data and satisfaction levels which were very high. 

 Library opening hours had increased. There was a fall in numbers of book 
loans of 12.7% compared with the last year which was a concern, however 
the number of e-book loans had doubled in the same time period and online 
resources and e-newspapers access had also increased. 

 The IT in libraries was used widely and users liked the WiFi access with 
usage increased by 11.7% and more than 19,000 session provided across 
the libraries last year and an average of 104 hours WiFi access per day. 

 Lewisham had the eight largest population of any London borough and the 
third highest number of active borrowers. Libraries in Lewisham cost 
approximately £1.27 per month per resident.   

 Two externally funded projects were taking place across the libraries: “Mi 
WiFi Project” which was testing the concept of enabling residents to borrow 
internet enabled tablet computers from the library; and “What’s the Story” 
which was a summer school journalism project.  
 

5.2 In the discussion that followed, the following key points were raised: 
 

 Members of the Committee were very impressed with the work of Lewisham 
staff and volunteers in ensuring the success of the library provision in 
Lewisham. 

 Councillor Morrison left the meeting between 7.30pm and 7.35pm during 
this time the Vice-Chair chaired the meeting. 



 
 
 

3 

 It could be useful to have infographics available on library usage statistics 
that were easily understandable by Councillors and the public. 

 The Lewisham library service is unique and an example of excellent 
partnership with the local community in delivering an outstanding provision. 

 Universities could be approached to see if they were interested in working 
collaboratively for free with Lewisham libraries. Universities spent large 
amounts on attracting students and therefore might see it as an interesting 
investment. 

 The importance of good IT infrastructure and WiFi access was raised, it 
was important to ensure the Council was supporting libraries with this.  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
That a referral to Mayor and Cabinet be made highlighting the following 
comments: 
 

1) That the Committee highlighted the need to properly resource support for 
the changing role of libraries. In particular, Members acknowledged the 
growing need for WiFi and WiFi access. 
 

2) That the Committee felt that the promotion, both internally and externally, of 
news stories connected to libraries, must be done in an accessible way (for 
example, a greater use of infographics). 
 

3) That members emphasised the need to connect the importance of libraries 
to the work being undertaken by the Poverty Commission. 

 
6. Update on Main Grants Programme 

 
 
6.1 James Lee, Head of Service, Culture and Community Development, 

presented the report to the Committee. In the discussion that followed, the 
following key points were raised: 

 

 There was positive feedback regarding the target criteria for the new 
infrastructure offer. The outcome based approached to performance 
monitoring was also welcomed by members of the Committee. 

 The importance of data being transparent and accurate was stressed 
particularly in the context of the General Data Protection Regulation 
(GDPR) coming into force in May 2018. 

 The development of the new infrastructure offer had been a complex 
process and the Council had worked closely with Voluntary Action 
Lewisham (VAL). There could be further discussion with VAL as to whether 
more financial criteria could be used as part of the offer and whether this 
could be included as an addendum. 

 Additional detail was requested by the committee on information sharing 
following the introduction of the GDPR. 

 The Council was intending to submit a bid to the GLA for the title of London 
Borough of Culture. The closing date for entries was December 2017. 

 



 
 
 

4 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

7. Council's Employment Profile 
 
7.1 Andrew Jacobs, Organisational Learning and Talent Management 

Manager, gave a presentation to the Committee, a copy of which will be 
included in the agenda documentation and on the website. In the discussion 
that followed the following key points were raised: 

 

 The figures in the report for “unknown” characteristics included people 
actively choosing not to declare.  

 There had been a push to offer more training and development 
opportunities for staff and uptake was increasing. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

8. Select Committee work programme 
 
8.1 Barrie Neal, Head of Corporate Policy and Performance introduced the 

report to the Committee, during this introduction and in the discussion that 
followed, the following key points were raised: 

 

 The Local Police Service Update was now on the work programme for 
September and a request had been made to include information on 
School’s Police as part of this. 

 Following the last meeting, the Chair had made a request to Business 
Panel regarding disproportionality across service areas. Business Panel 
was happy for Safer Stronger Communities Select Committee to consider 
an item on this if they chose to.  

 
8.2 RESOLVED: 
 

1) That the report be noted. 
 

2) That the Chair write to the Executive Director for Children and Young 
People highlighting concerns raised during the meeting regarding the 
potential loss of LGBT youth service provision. 

 
3) That a position paper be prepared for Safer Stronger Communities 

Select Committee Members highlighting the role of the committee in 
relation to disproportionality across service areas. 

 
9. Items to be referred to Mayor and Cabinet 

 
9.1 RESOLVED: 
 



 
 
 

5 

That a referral be made to Mayor and Cabinet on the Library and 
Information Service Annual Report as listed under the minutes for agenda 
item 5. 

 
 
The meeting ended at 9.10 pm 
 
 
Chair:  
 ---------------------------------------------------- 
 
Date: 
 ---------------------------------------------------- 


